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CN
产品介绍

保养和充电

①指示灯（开机指示灯/大小写指示灯/对码连接指示灯）
②Type-C充电接口
③电源开关

正常电压下充电。如长时间不用，每2个月左右为键盘充一次电。
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开机和关机

产品参数
拨动开关 | 拨到“ON”开机 | 拨到“OFF”关机

名称：倍思 键控系列 原品键盘保护套 Pro型号：T89 Magic充电接口：Type-C功能：键盘输入/触控手势工作电流 ：<10mA待机时间：约90天充电时间 ：<3h产品尺寸：248 x 194 x 16mm产品重量：≈680g

连接方式：蓝牙传输（BLE5.2）材质：TPU+ABS+铝合金操作距离：<10m充电电流：240mA电池容量：约300mAh适用机型：11英寸：iPad Pro(2018/2020/2021)10.9英寸：iPad Air4、iPad Air5

①
②
③

无线连接
①拨动电源开关到“ON”。“ON/OFF”灯亮1秒后熄灭。②按下配对按键，配对指示灯闪烁③进入平板“设置Settings”，开启蓝牙④在"其他设备Other Devices”里，点击"Baseus Keyboard Pro”，进入视窗后点击“配对pairing”。配对成功，配对指示灯熄灭。注：配对成功后，下一次使用键盘将自动连接平板。

CN
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状态指示灯及其他说明

快捷键
快速切换语言输入法

在应用程序中：

1. 低电状态：ON/OFF红灯闪烁。2. 充电中：ON/OFF红灯常亮。3. 充满电：ON/OFF绿灯常亮。4. 请求配对中：BT蓝灯闪烁。5. 大写：大小写指示灯黄灯常亮。小写：大小写指示灯黄灯熄灭。6. 休眠：键盘待机10分钟进入休眠模式。7. 休眠后回连：按任意键回连。8. 误触配对按键：需重新配对。9. 若平板蓝牙界面“我的设备My Devices”出现多个“Baseus Keyboard Pro”，可点击右边     ，然后点击"忽略此设备Ignore this device"消除。10. 绝大部分未知原因的使用故障可通过重启平板或重启键盘解决。

control+space 切换输入法control+ arrow keys 切换窗口control + tab 切换标签Control + cmd + space 调出表情与符号cmd + Z 撤销cmd + X 剪切cmd + C 拷贝cmd + V 粘贴cmd + A 全选

cmd + H 隐藏当前应用程序窗口cmd + option + H 隐藏其他应用程序窗口cmd + Q 退出最前面的应用程序cmd + shift + Z 重做（也就是撤销的逆向操作）cmd + tab 转到下一个最近使用的应用程序

cmd + S 保存cmd + F 查找cmd + shift + 3 截取全部屏幕到文件cmd + shift + control + 3 截取全部屏幕到剪贴板cmd + shift + 4 截取所选屏幕区域到一个文件cmd + shift + control + 4 截取所选屏幕区域到剪贴板

文本处理：
cmd + B 切换所选文字粗体显示cmd + right arrow 将光标移至当前行的行尾cmd + left arrow 将光标移至当前行的行首cmd + down arrow 将光标移至文稿末尾cmd +  up arrow  将光标移至文稿开头option + right arrow 将光标移至下一个单词的末尾option +  left arrow 将光标移至上一个单词的开头control + A 移至行或段落的开头

在文件（Finder）中：
cmd + option + V 剪切文件cmd + shift + N 新建文件夹cmd + shift + G 调出窗口，可输入路径直达文件夹cmd + O 打开所选项cmd + up arrow 打开包含当前文件夹的文件夹cmd + delete 将文件移至废纸篓cmd + shift + delete 清倒废纸篓

在浏览器中：
control + tab 转向下一个标签页cmd + L 直接跳至地址栏control + shift + tab 转向上一个标签页cmd + = 放大页面cmd + - 缩小页面

快捷符号
option + R：® option + G：©option + =：≠option + >：≥option + ＜：≤option + / ：÷option + P：πoption + V：√

option + J：∆option + Z: Ωoption + X: ≈option + M：μoption + S：βoption + W：∑option + 5: ∞
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触控板操作手势（For Pad）
3

点 按：用单指按下直至有点按感。

拖 移：点按住项目，然后用手指在触控板上滑动以
移动它。

打开程序坞：用单指将指针轻扫过屏幕底部。

显示侧拉：用单指将指针轻扫过屏幕右侧边缘。若要
隐藏侧拉，请再次向右轻扫。

点按住：用单指按住。

唤醒iPad：点按触控板或者如果您正在使用外接键盘，
请按下任一按键。

前往主屏幕：用单指将指针轻扫过屏幕底部。程序坞
出现后，再次将指针轻扫过屏幕底部。

打开“控制中心”：用单指移动指针以选择右上方的
状态图标，然后点按，或者选择右上方的状态图标，
然后单指向上轻扫。

打开“通知中心”：用单指移动指针以选择左上方的
状态图标，然后点按，或者用单指将指针移过屏幕
顶部中间附近。

向上或向下滚动：双指向上或向下轻扫。

缩 放：双指靠近放置，张开以放大，或者捏合以缩小。

打开APP切换器：三指向上轻扫，停顿一下然后抬起
手指。或者四指捏合，停顿一下然后抬起手指。

辅助点按：双指点按主屏幕上的图标、邮箱中的邮件
以及“控制中心”中的“相机”按钮等目录，以显示其
快速操作菜单。可以按住Control键并点按触控板

打开“今天”视图：在主屏幕或锁定屏幕可见时，用
双指向右轻扫。在打开的APP之间切换：三指向左或向右轻扫。

从主屏幕打开搜索：双指向下轻扫。

向左或向右滚动：双指向左或向右轻扫。

往前主屏幕：三指向上轻扫。
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①
②
③

①Keyboard indicator（Power indicator/Caps Lock indicator/Pairing indicator）
②Type-C charging port
③Power button

EN
Product Introduction

Maintenance and Charging
Use standard voltage to charge the product. If you don’t use the product for a very long time, please charge it at least once every two months.
On and Off
Product Specifications
Toggle the switch | To “ON” to turn on | To “OFF” to turn off

Name: Baseus Brilliance Original               Keyboard Case ProModel No.: T89 MagicCharging port: Type-CFunction: Keyboard/Track padWorking current: <10mAStand-by time: About 90 daysCharging time: <3hProduct size: 248 x 194 x 16mmProduct weight: ≈680g

Connection method: Wireless (BLE5.2)Material: TPU+ABS+Aluminum alloyConnection radius: <10mCharging current: 240mABattery capacity: About 300mAhCompatible models:11-inch: iPad Pro (2018/2020/2021)10.9-inch: iPad Air4、iPad Air5

Wireless Connection
Toggle the switch to “ON” to turn on the product. The power indicator will light up for 1s.Press the pairing button and the indicator will flash.Enter the “Settings” of your tablet and turn on wireless connection.Choose “Baseus Keyboard Pro” under “Other Devices”, and enter the interface and click “pairing”. After it is successfully paired up, the indicator will go out.Note: After successfully paired up the first time, the keyboard will automatically connect to your tablet for later on uses.
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Indicator and Other Instruction

Keyboard Shortcuts
Quick language input switch

1. Low battery: ON/OFF indicator flashes in red.2. Charging: ON/OFF indicator stays red.3. Fully charged: ON/OFF indicator stays green.4. During paring: BT indicator flashes in blue.5. Capital: Caps Lock indicator stays yellow. Low-case: Caps Lock indicator off.6. Sleep: The keyboard will go to sleep after 10min of stand-by.7. Wake: Press any button to wake the keyboard from sleep.8. Accidental press of the pairing button: You need to re-pair the keyboard with your tablet.9. If there are multiple “Baseus Keyboard Pro” appear under “My Devices”, you can click the "    " icon on the right and then click "Ignore this device" to eliminate.10. Most of the problems caused by unknown reasons you may encounter during use can be solved by restarting the tablet or the keyboard.

control+space  switch language inputcontrol+ arrow keys  switch between windowsControl+ tab   switch tagsControl + cmd + space   open emojis and symbolscmd + Z  recallcmd + X  cutcmd + C  copycmd + V  pastecmd + A  select allcmd + S  savecmd + F  findcmd + shift + 3   screenshot the whole screen to a filecmd + shift + control + 3   screenshot the whole screen to clipboardcmd + shift + 4   screenshot a selected part of screen to a filecmd + shift + control + 4   screenshot a selected part of screen to clipboard
In Apps:
cmd + H     hide present open app pagecmd + option + H    hide other open app pagecmd + Q    exit the latest open appcmd + shift + Z    recallcmd + tab   switch to another open app
Text: Finder In Finder:

In Browsers:

cmd + B   to make the selected text boldcmd + right arrow   move the cursor to the end of the line cmd + left arrow   move the cursor to beginning of the linecmd + down arrow   move the cursor to end of the textcmd +  up arrow    move the cursor to the beginning of the textoption + right arrow   move the cursor to the end of the next wordoption +  left arrow   move the cursor to the beginning of the precious wordcontrol + A  move to the beginning of a line or a paragraph

cmd + option + V  cut filescmd + shift + N  create a new foldercmd + shift + G  open the window where you can type the file location to find itcmd + O   open selected filecmd + up arrow  open the folder that contains present filecmd + delete  move file to Trashcmd + shift + delete  empty the Trash

control + tab  switch to next pagecmd + L  move to search barcontrol + shift + tab  switch to previous pagecmd + =   zoom in pagecmd + -   zoom out page
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Operation Instructions for Track Pad
3 Click. Press with one finger until you 

feel a click.

Drag. Click and hold an item, then slide 
your finger across the track pad to move it.

Open the Dock. Use one finger to swipe 
the cursor past the bottom of the screen.

View Slide Over. Use one finger to swipe the pointer 
past the right edge of the screen. To hide Slide Over, 
swipe right again.

Click and hold. Press and hold with 
one finger.

Wake the iPad. Click the track pad or 
press any button if you are using a 
connected keyboard.

Go Home. Use one finger to swipe the cursor past 
the bottom of the screen. After the Dock appears, 
swipe the cursor past the bottom of the screen again.

Open Control Center. Use one finger to move the 
pointer to select the status icons at the top right, 
then click.Or, select the status icons at the top right, 
then swipe up with one finger.

Open Notification Center. Use one finger to move 
the pointer to select the status icons at the top left,
then click.Or, use one finger to move the pointer 
past the top of the screen near the middle.

Scroll up or down. Swipe two fingers up 
or down.

Zoom. Place two fingers near each other. 
Pinch open to zoom in, or pinch closed to 
zoom out.

Open the App Switcher. Swipe up with three fingers, 
pausing before you lift your fingers.Or, pinch four 
fingers together, pausing before you lift your fingers.

Secondary click. Click with two fingers to show the 
quick actions menu for items like icons on the Home 
Screen, messages in a mailbox, and the Camera 
button in Control Center.Or, if you’re using an 
external keyboard, you can press the Control key 
while you click the track pad.

Open Today View. When the Home Screen 
or the Lock Screen is visible, use two 
fingers to swipe right.

Switch between open apps. Swipe left 
or right with three fingers.

Open search from the Home Screen. 
Swipe down with two fingers.

Scroll left or right. Swipe two fingers left 
or right.

Go Home. Swipe up with three fingers.

06



Shortcut Symbols
option + R：® option + G：©option + =：≠option + >：≥option + ＜：≤option + / ：÷option + P：πoption + V：√

option + J：∆option + Z: Ωoption + X: ≈option + M：μoption + S：βoption + W：∑option + 5: ∞

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. 
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1)This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2)This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
‒ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
‒ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
‒ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
‒ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:
The equipment complies with FCC Radiation exposure limits set forth for uncontrolled enviroment.
Users to avoid using other body-worn accessories containing metallic components not specifically tested, to ensure RF exposure compliance.”
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①
②
③

Présentation du produit

Maintenance et chargement

①Indicateur de clavier（Indicateur d'alimentation/indicateur de verrouillage des capuchons/indicateur d'appariement）
②Port de charge Type-C
③Bouton d'alimentation

Utilisez une tension standard pour charger le produit. Si vous n'utilisez pas le produit pendant une très longue période, veuillez le charger au moins une fois tous les deux mois.
Marche et arrêt

Spécifications du produit
Basculer l'interrupteur | Sur "ON" pour allumer | Sur "OFF" pour éteindre

Nom : Baseus Brilliance Original Keyboard              Case ProModèle n° : T89 MagicPort de chargement : Type-CFonction : Clavier/Track padCourant de fonctionnement : <10mAAutonomie en veille : Environ 90 joursTemps de charge : <3hTaille du produit : 248 x 194 x 16mmPoids du produit : ≈680g

Méthode de connexion : Sans fil (BLE5.2)Matériau : TPU+ABS+alliage d'aluminiumRayon de connexion : <10mCourant de charge : 240mACapacité de la batterie : Environ 300mAhModèles compatibles :11 pouces : iPad Pro (2018/2020/2021)10,9 pouces : iPad Air4, iPad Air5

Connexion sans fil
Basculez l'interrupteur sur "ON" pour allumer le produit. Le voyant d'alimentation s'allume pendant 1s.Appuyez sur le bouton d'appairage et le voyant clignote.Entrez dans les "Settings" de votre tablette et activez la connexion sans fil.Choisissez "Baseus Keyboard Pro" sous "Other Devices", entrez dans l'interface et cliquez sur "pairing". Une fois l'appairage réussi, le voyant s'éteint.Remarque : après avoir été apparié avec succès la première fois, le clavier se connecte automatiquement à votre tablette pour les utilisations ultérieures.

FR
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Indicateur et autres instructions

Raccourcis Clavier
Changement rapide de la langue de saisie

Finder Dans le Finder :

1. Pile faible : Le voyant ON/OFF clignote en rouge.2. Chargement : Le voyant ON/OFF reste rouge.3. Pleinement chargé : Le voyant ON/OFF reste vert.4. Pendant le parage : Le voyant BT clignote en bleu.5. Majuscules : L'indicateur de verrouillage des majuscules reste jaune. Minuscule : L'indicateur de verrouillage des majuscules est éteint.6. Veille : Le clavier se met en veille après 10 minutes d'inactivité.7. Réveil : appuyez sur n'importe quelle touche pour sortir le clavier de sa veille.8. Appui accidentel sur le bouton d'appairage : Vous devez réapparier le clavier avec votre tablette.9. Si plusieurs "Baseus Keyboard Pro" apparaissent sous "My Devices", vous pouvez cliquer sur l'icône "    " à droite, puis sur "Ignor this device" pour l'éliminer.10. La plupart des problèmes dus à des raisons inconnues que vous pouvez rencontrer pendant l'utilisation peuvent être résolus en redémarrant la tablette ou le clavier.

control+space pour changer de langue de saisiecontrol+ arrow keys pour passer d'une fenêtre à l'autreControl+ tab pour passer d'une balise à l'autrecontrol + cmd + space pour ouvrir les emojis et les symbolescmd + Z rappelercmd + X coupercmd + C copiercmd + V collercmd + A sélectionner tout

cmd + option + V couper les fichierscmd + shift + N créer un nouveau dossiercmd + shift + G ouvrir la fenêtre où l'on peut taper l'emplacement du fichier pour le retrouvercmd + O ouvrir le fichier sélectionnécmd + up arrow ouvrir le dossier qui contient le fichier actuelcmd + delete déplacer le fichier vers la corbeillecmd + shift + delete vider la Corbeille

cmd + S enregistrercmd + F recherchercmd + shift + 3 capture d'écran de l'écran entier vers un fichiercmd + shift + control + 3 capture d'écran de tout l'écran dans le presse-papiercmd + shift + 4 capture d'écran d'une partie sélectionnée de l'écran dans un fichiercmd + shift + control + 4 capture d'écran d'une partie sélectionnée de l'écran dans le presse-papiers
Dans les Apps :
cmd + H cacher la page actuelle de l'application ouvertecmd + option + H cacher la page d'une autre application ouvertecmd + Q quitter la dernière application ouvertecmd + shift + Z rappelercmd + tab passer à une autre application ouverte Texte :

cmd + B pour rendre le texte sélectionné grascmd + right arrow déplacer le curseur à la fin de la ligne cmd + left arrow déplacer le curseur au début de la lignecmd + down arrow déplace le curseur à la fin du textecmd + up arrow déplacer le curseur au début du texteoption + right arrow déplacer le curseur à la fin du mot suivantoption + left arrow déplacer le curseur au début du mot précédentcontrol + A déplacer le curseur au début d'une ligne ou d'un paragraphe

Dans les navigateurs :
control + tab passer à la page suivantecmd + L déplacer vers la barre de recherchecontrol + shift + tab passer à la page précédentecmd + = zoomer sur la pagecmd + - zoom arrière

Symboles de raccourcis
option + R：® option + G：©option + =：≠option + >：≥

option + ＜：≤option + / ：÷option + P：πoption + V：√

option + J：∆option + Z: Ωoption + X: ≈option + M：μ

option + S：βoption + W：∑option + 5: ∞
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Instructions d'utilisation du Track Pad
3

Cliquer. Appuyez avec un doigt jusqu'à ce que vous 
sentiez un clic.

Glisser. Cliquez et maintenez un élément, puis 
faites glisser votre doigt sur le pavé tactile pour le 
déplacer.

Ouvrir le Dock. Utilisez un doigt pour faire glisser le 
curseur au-delà du bas de l'écran.

Cliquer et maintenir. Appuyez et maintenez la 
pression avec un doigt.

Réveiller l'iPad. Cliquez sur le pavé tactile ou 
appuyez sur n'importe quel bouton si vous utilisez 
un clavier connecté.

Aller à l'accueil. Utilisez un doigt pour faire glisser le 
curseur au-delà du bas de l'écran. Une fois que le 
Dock apparaît, faites glisser le curseur au-delà du 
bas de l'écran à nouveau.
 Ouvrir le centre de contrôle. Utilisez un doigt pour 
déplacer le pointeur afin de sélectionner les icônes 
d'état en haut à droite, puis cliquez.Ou bien, 
sélectionnez les icônes d'état en haut à droite, puis 
faites glisser vers le haut avec un doigt.

Ouvrez le centre de notification. Utilisez un doigt 
pour déplacer le pointeur et sélectionner les icônes 
d'état en haut à gauche, puis cliquez.
Ou bien, utilisez un doigt pour déplacer le pointeur 
au-delà du haut de l'écran, vers le milieu.

Afficher le glisser-déposer. Utilisez un doigt pour 
faire glisser le curseur au-delà du bord droit de 
l'écran. Pour masquer le glissement, faites de 
nouveau glisser le curseur vers la droite.

Défiler l'écran vers le haut ou le bas. Faites glisser 
deux doigts vers le haut ou le bas.

Zoomer. Placez deux doigts l'un près de l'autre. 
Pincez en position ouverte pour effectuer un zoom 
avant, ou en position fermée pour effectuer un 
zoom arrière.
 Ouvrir le sélecteur d'applications. Balayez vers le 
haut avec trois doigts, en marquant une pause 
avant de lever les doigts.Ou bien, pincez quatre 
doigts ensemble, en marquant une pause avant de 
lever les doigts.

 Clic secondaire . Cliquez avec deux doigts pour 
afficher le menu d'actions rapides pour des 
éléments tels que les icônes sur l'écran d'accueil, 
les messages dans une boîte aux lettres et le 
bouton Appareil photo dans le Centre de contrôle. 
Ou, si vous utilisez un clavier externe, vous pouvez 
appuyer sur la touche Contrôle pendant que vous 
cliquez sur le pavé tactile."

Ouvrir la vue Aujourd'hui. Lorsque l'écran d'accueil 
ou l'écran de verrouillage est visible, utilisez deux 
doigts pour glisser vers la droite.

Passez d'une application ouverte à une autre. 
Balayez vers la gauche ou la droite avec trois doigts.

Ouvrir la recherche depuis l'écran d'accueil. Faites 
glisser vers le bas avec deux doigts.

Défiler l'écran vers la gauche ou la droite. Faites 
glisser deux doigts vers la gauche ou la droite.

Retourner à l'accueil.  Balayez vers le haut avec 
trois doigts.
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①
②
③

Introducción del Producto

Mantenimiento y Carga

①Indicador del teclado（Indicador de encendido/Indicador de bloqueo de mayúsculas/Indicador de emparejamiento）
②Puerto de carga Tipo-C
③Botón de encendido

Utilice el voltaje estándar para cargar el producto. Si no utiliza el producto durante mucho tiempo, cárguelo al menos una vez cada dos meses.
Encendido y Apagado

Especificaciones del Producto
Pulse el interruptor | "ON" para encenderlo | "OFF" para apagar

Nombre: Funda para Teclado Baseus                   Brilliance Original ProNº Modelo: T89 MagicPuerto de carga: Tipo-CFunción: Teclado/Panel táctilCorriente para funcionamiento: <10mATiempo de espera: Unos 90 díasTiempo de carga: <3hTamaño del producto: 248 x 194 x 16mmPeso del producto: ≈680g

Método de conexión: Inalámbrico (BLE5.2)Material: TPU+ABS+Aleación de aluminioRadio de conexión: <10mCorriente de carga: 240mACapacidad de la batería: Alrededor de 300mAhModelos compatibles:11 pulgadas: iPad Pro (2018/2020/2021)10,9 pulgadas: iPad Air4, iPad Air5

Conexión Inalámbrica
"Ponga el interruptor en ""ON"" para encender el producto. El indicador de encendido se iluminará durante 1s."Pulse el botón de emparejamiento y el indicador parpadeará.Entre en "Settings" de su tableta y active la conexión inalámbrica.Elija "Baseus Keyboard Pro" en "Other Devices", entre en la interfaz y haga clic en "pairing". Una vez emparejado con éxito, el indicador se apagará.Nota: Una vez emparejado con éxito la primera vez, el teclado se conectará automáticamente a su tableta para usos posteriores.

ES
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Indicador y otras instrucciones

Atajos de Teclado
Cambio rápido de idioma

Encontrar en el Buscador:

1. Batería baja: El indicador ON/OFF parpadea en rojo.2. Carga: El indicador ON/OFF permanece en rojo.3. Totalmente cargado: El indicador ON/OFF permanece en verde.4. Durante el pareo: El indicador BT parpadea en azul.5. En mayúsculas: El indicador de bloqueo de mayúsculas permanece en amarillo. Minúsculas: El indicador de bloqueo de mayúsculas se apaga."6. Reposo: El teclado entrará en reposo tras 10min de espera.7. Despertar: Pulse cualquier botón para despertar el teclado de la suspensión.8. Pulsación accidental del botón de emparejamiento: Es necesario volver a emparejar el teclado con la tableta.9. Si hay múltiples "Baseus Keyboard Pro" y aparecen en "My Devices", puede hacer clic en el icono "    " a la derecha y luego haga clic en "Ignore this device" para eliminar.10. La mayoría de los problemas causados por razones desconocidas que puede encontrar durante el uso puede ser resuelto por reiniciar la tableta o el teclado.

control+space cambiar de idiomacontrol+ arrow keys cambiar de ventanaControl+ tab cambiar de etiquetaControl + cmd + space abrir emojis y símboloscmd + Z recuperarcmd + X cortarcmd + C copiarcmd + V pegarcmd + A seleccionar todo

cmd + option + V cortar archivoscmd + shift + N crear una nueva carpetacmd + shift + G abrir la ventana donde se puede escribir la ubicación del archivo para encontrarlocmd + O abrir el archivo seleccionadocmd + up arrow abrir la carpeta que contiene el archivo actualcmd + delete mover el archivo a la Papeleracmd + shift + delete vaciar la Papelera

cmd + S guardarcmd + F buscarcmd + shift + 3 captura de pantalla completa a un archivocmd + shift + control + 3 captura de pantalla en el portapapelescmd + shift + 4 captura de pantalla de una parte seleccionada de la pantalla a un archivocmd + shift + control + 4 captura de una parte seleccionada de la pantalla en el portapapeles

En los navegadores:
control + tab pasar a la página siguientecmd + L pasar a la barra de búsquedacontrol + shift + tab pasar a la página anteriorcmd + = ampliar la páginacmd + - alejar la página

Texto:
cmd + B para poner en negrita el texto seleccionadocmd + right arrow mover el cursor al final de la línea cmd + left arrow mover el cursor al principio de la líneacmd + down arrow mover el cursor al final del textocmd + up arrow mover el cursor al principio del textooption + right arrow mover el cursor al final de la siguiente palabraoption + left arrow mover el cursor al principio de la palabra preciadacontrol + A mover al principio de una línea o de un párrafo

En Apps:
cmd + H ocultar la página de la aplicación abierta actualcmd + option + H ocultar la página de otra aplicación abiertacmd + Q salir de la última aplicación abiertacmd + shift + Z recuperarcmd + tab cambiar a otra aplicación abierta

Símbolos de Acceso Directo
option + R：® option + G：©option + =：≠option + >：≥

option + ＜：≤option + / ：÷option + P：πoption + V：√

option + J：∆option + Z: Ωoption + X: ≈option + M：μ

option + S：βoption + W：∑option + 5: ∞
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Instrucciones de Uso del Track Pad
3

Haga clic. Presione con un dedo hasta que 
sienta un clic.

Arrastrar. Mantén pulsado un elemento y luego 
desliza el dedo por el trackpad para moverlo.

Abre el Dock. Usa un dedo para deslizar el cursor 
más allá de la parte inferior de la pantalla.

Ver Slide Over. Utilice un dedo para deslizar el 
puntero más allá del borde derecho de la pantalla. 
Para ocultar el Slide Over, vuelve a deslizar el dedo 
hacia la derecha.

Abrir el Centro de Control. Utiliza un dedo para 
mover el puntero y seleccionar los iconos de estado 
en la parte superior derecha, y luego haz clic.
O bien, seleccione los iconos de estado en la parte 
superior derecha y, a continuación, deslice un dedo 
hacia arriba.

Mantener el clic. Mantenga pulsado con un dedo.

Despierta el iPad. Haz clic en el trackpad o pulsa 
cualquier botón si estás utilizando un teclado 
conectado.
Ir a Inicio. Usa un dedo para deslizar el cursor más 
allá de la parte inferior de la pantalla. Una vez que 
aparezca el Dock, vuelva a deslizar el cursor más 
allá de la parte inferior de la pantalla.

Abrir el Centro de Notificaciones. Utilice un dedo 
para mover el puntero y seleccionar los iconos de 
estado de la parte superior izquierda, y luego haga 
clic.O bien, utiliza un dedo para mover el puntero 
más allá de la parte superior de la pantalla, cerca 
del centro.

Desplázate hacia arriba o hacia abajo. Desliza dos 
dedos hacia arriba o hacia abajo.

Zoom. Coloca dos dedos uno cerca del otro. 
Pellizca para abrir el zoom o para cerrarlo.

Abrir el Conmutador de Aplicaciones. Desliza tres 
dedos hacia arriba, haciendo una pausa antes de 
levantar los dedos.O bien, pellizca con cuatro 
dedos, haciendo una pausa antes de levantar los 
dedos.

Clic secundario. Pulsa con dos dedos para mostrar 
el menú de acciones rápidas para elementos como 
los iconos de la pantalla de inicio, los mensajes de 
un buzón y el botón de la Cámara en el Centro de 
Control. O, si utilizas un teclado externo, puedes 
pulsar la tecla Control mientras haces clic en el 
trackpad.

Abrir la Vista "Hoy". Cuando la pantalla de inicio o 
la pantalla de bloqueo estén visibles, utiliza 
dos dedos para deslizar hacia la derecha.

Cambia entre las aplicaciones abiertas. Desliza 
tres dedos hacia la izquierda o hacia la derecha.

Abrir la búsqueda desde la Pantalla de Inicio. 
Desliza dos dedos hacia abajo.

Desplázate a la izquierda o a la derecha. Desliza 
dos dedos hacia la izquierda o la derecha.

Ir a Inicio. Desliza tres dedos hacia arriba.
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①
②
③

Introdução do Produto

Manutenção e Carregamento

①Indicador do teclado（Indicador de energia/Indicador do Caps Lock/Indicador de pareamento）
②Entrada de carregador Tipo-C
③Botão de ligar

Use a voltagem padrão para carregar o produto. Se você não utilizar o produto por muito tempo, por favor, carregue-o pelo menos uma vez a cada dois meses.
Ligar e Desligar

Especificações do Produto
Mova a alavanca | Para "ON" para ligar | Para "OFF" para desligar

Nome: Baseus Brilliance Teclado Estojo               Original ProN° do Modelo: T89 MagicEntrado de carregador: Tipo-CFunção: Teclado/TrackpadCorrente de funcionamento: <10mATempo em repouso: Cerca de 90 diasTempo de carregamento: <3hTamanho do produto: 248 x 194 x 16mmPeso do produto: ≈680g

Método de conexão: Sem fio (BLE5.2)Material: TPU+ABS+Liga de alumínioRaio de conexão: <10mCorrente de carregamento: 240mACapacidade da bateria: Cerca de 300mAh11-polegadas: iPad Pro (2018/2020/2021)10,9-polegadas: iPad Air4, iPad Air5

Conexão Sem Fio
Mova a alavanca para "ON" para ligar o produto. O indicador de energia irá acender por 1s.Pressione o botão de pareamento e o indicador irá piscar.Entre no "Settings" de seu tablet e ligue a conexão sem fio.Escolha "Baseus Keyboard Pro" em "Other Devices", e entre na interface e clique em "pairing". Após um pareamento bem-sucedido, o indicador irá apagar.Nota: Após parear com sucesso pela primeira vez, o teclado irá se conectar automaticamente com seu tablet para usos posteriores.

PT
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Indicador e Outras Instruções

Atalhos do Teclado
Troca rápida de idioma

Pesquisador No Pesquisador:

1. Bateria baixa: O indicador ON/OFF piscará em vermelho.2. Carregando: O indicador ON/OFF fica vermelho.3. Totalmente carregado: O indicador ON/OFF fica verde.4. Durante o pareamento: O indicador BT pisca em azul5. Maiúscula: O indicador de Caps Lock fica amarelo. Minúscula: O indicador de Caps Lock fica desligado.6. Repouso: O teclado entrará em repouso após 10min de espera.7. Despertar: Pressione qualquer botão para despertar o teclado do repouso.8. Pressionou o botão de pareamento por acidente: Você precisará re-parear o teclado com seu tablet.9. Se múltiplos "Baseus Keyboard Pro" aparecerem em "My Devices", você pode clicar no ícone "    " à direita e depois clicar em "Ignore this device" para eliminá-lo.10. A maioria dos problemas causados por motivos desconhecidos que você encontrar durante o uso pode ser resolvida reiniciando o tablet ou o teclado.

control+space mude a entrada de idiomacontrol+arrow keys mude entre as janelasControl+tab mude as tagsControl + cmd + space abre os emojis e símboloscmd + Z voltarcmd + X cortarcmd + C copiarcmd + V colarcmd + A selecionar tudo

cmd + option + V cortar os arquivoscmd + shift + N criar uma nova pastacmd + shift + G abra a janela onde você pode digitar a localização do arquivo para encontrá-locmd + O abra o arquivo selecionadocmd + up arrow abra a pasta que contém o arquivo atualcmd + delete mova o arquivo para a Lixeiracmd + shift + delete esvazie a Lixeira

cmd + S salvarcmd + F encontrarcmd + shift + 3 tirar uma captura de tela e criar um arquivocmd + shift + control + 3 tirar uma captura de tela e deixar na área de trabalhocmd + shift + 4 tirar uma captura de tela de uma parte da tela e criar um arquivocmd + shift + control + 4 tirar uma captura de tela de uma parte selecionada da tela e deixar na área de trabalho
Nos Navegadores:
control + tab mude para a próxima páginacmd + L mova para a barra de pesquisacontrol + shift + tab mude para a página anteriorcmd + = dê zoom na páginacmd + - tire o zoom da página

Texto:
cmd + B para deixar o texto selecionado em negritocmd + right arrow move o cursor para o final da linhacmd + left arrow move o cursor para o começo da linhacmd + down arrow move o cursor para o fim do textocmd + up arrow move o cursor para o início do textooption + right arrow move o cursor para o final da próxima palavraoption + left arrow move o cursor para o início da palavra anteriorcontrol + A move para o início de uma linha ou parágrafo

Nos Aplicativos:
cmd + H oculta a página do aplicativo aberto atualcmd + option + H oculta as páginas de outros aplicativos abertoscmd + Q sai do aplicativo aberto mais recentecmd + shift + z voltarcmd + tab mudar para outro aplicativo aberto

Atalhos Para Símbolos
option + R：® option + G：©option + =：≠option + >：≥

option + ＜：≤option + / ：÷option + P：πoption + V：√

option + J：∆option + Z: Ωoption + X: ≈option + M：μ

option + S：βoption + W：∑option + 5: ∞
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Intruções de Operação Para o Trackpad
3

Clique. Pressione com um dedo até sentir um clique.

Arraste. Clique e segure um item, depois deslize 
seu dedo pelo trackpad para movê-lo.

Abrir a Doca. Use um dedo para deslizar o cursor 
além do fundo da tela.

Visualizar o Slide Over. Use um dedo para deslizar 
o apontador além da borda direita da tela. Para 
ocultrar o Slide Over, deslize para direita 
novamente.

Abrir Centro de Controle. Use um dedo para mover o 
apontador para selecionar os ícone de status no 
canto superior direito, depois clique. Ou, selecione 
os ícones de status no canto superior direito, depois 
deslize para cima com um dedo.

Clique e segure. Pressione e segure com um dedo.

Despertar o iPad. Clique no trackpad ou pressione 
qualquer botão se você estiver utilizando um 
teclado conectado.
Ir para a Tela Inicial. Use um dedo para deslizar o 
cursor além do fundo da tela. Após a Doca 
aparecer, deslize o cursor além do fundo da tela 
novamente.

Abrir Centro de Notificações. Use um dedo para 
mover o apontador para selecionar os ícones de 
status no canto superior esquerdo, depois clique. 
Ou, use um dedo para mover o apontador além do 
topo da tela próximo ao meio.

Deslizar para cima ou para baixo. Deslize dois 
dedos para cima ou para baixo.

Zoom. Posicione dois dedos próximos um ao 
outro. Abra para dar zoom, ou feche para tirar o 
zoom.
Abrir o Trocador de Aplicativo. Deslize para cima 
com três dedos, pausando antes de levantar os 
dedos. Ou junte quatro dedos, pausando antes de 
levantar os dedos.

Clique secundário. Clique com dois dedos para 
mostrar o menu de ações rápidas para itens como 
ícones da Tela Inicial, mensagens na caixa de correio, 
e o botão de Câmera no Centro de Controle. Ou, se 
você estiver utilizando um teclado externo, você pode 
pressionar a tecla Control enquanto clica no 
trackpad.

Abrir a Visualização de Hoje. Quando a Tela Inicial 
ou Tela de Bloqueio estiver visível, use dois dedos 
para deslizar para a direita.

Mudar para outros aplicativos abertos. Deslize para 
a esquerda ou para a direita com três dedos.

Abrir a pesquisa da Tela Inicial. Deslize para 
baixo com dois dedos.

Deslizar para a esquerda ou para a direita. Deslize 
dois dedos para a esquerda ou para a direita.

Ir para a Tela Inicial. Deslize para cima com três dedos.
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①
②
③

Produkteinführung

Wartung und Aufladung

①Tastaturanzeige（Betriebsanzeige/Feststelltastenanzeige/Paarungsanzeige）
②Typ-C-Ladeanschluss
③Einschalttaste

Laden Sie das Produkt mit Standardspannung auf. Wenn Sie das Gerät über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzen, laden Sie es bitte mindestens alle zwei Monate auf.
Ein und Aus

Produktspezifikationen
Schalten Sie den Schalter um | Auf "ON" zum Einschalten | Auf "OFF" zum Ausschalten

Name: Baseus Brilliance Originaltastaturetui ProModell-Nr.: T89 MagicAufladeanschluss: Typ-CFunktion: Tastatur/TrackpadArbeitsstrom: <10 mABereitschaftszeit: Etwa 90 TageAufladezeit: <3 hProduktgröße: 248 x 194 x 16 mmProduktgewicht: ≈680 g

Verbindungsmethode: Drahtlos (BLE5.2)Material: TPU+ABS+AluminiumlegierungVerbindungsradius: <10 mLadestrom: 240 mABatteriekapazität: ca. 300 mAhKompatible Modelle:11-Zoll: iPad Pro (2018/2020/2021)10,9-Zoll: iPad Air4, iPad Air5

Drahtlose Verbindung
Schalten Sie den Schalter auf "ON", um das Gerät einzuschalten. Die Betriebsanzeige leuchtet 1 Sekunde lang auf.Drücken Sie die Kopplungstaste und die Anzeige blinkt.Rufen Sie die "Settings" Ihres Tablets auf und schalten Sie die drahtlose Verbindung ein.Wählen Sie "Baseus Keyboard Pro" unter "Other Devices" aus, geben Sie die Schnittstelle ein und klicken Sie auf "pairing". Nach erfolgreichem Koppeln erlischt die Anzeige.Hinweis: Nach der ersten erfolgreichen Kopplung verbindet sich die Tastatur automatisch mit Ihrem Tablet, damit Sie diese auch späterer Verwendung noch verwenden können.

DE
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Anzeige und weitere Anweisungen

Tastaturkürzel
Schnellumschaltung der Spracheingabe

Suchen:

1. Schwache Batterie: Die ON/OFF-Anzeige blinkt rot.2. Aufladen: ON/OFF-Anzeige bleibt rot.3. Vollständig geladen: ON/OFF-Anzeige bleibt grün.4. Während des Koppelns: Die BT-Anzeige blinkt blau.5. Großbuchstaben: Feststellanzeige bleibt gelb. Kleinbuchstaben: Feststellanzeige ist aus.6. Ruhezustand: Die Tastatur geht nach 10 Minuten im Bereitschaftszustand in den Ruhezustand über.7. Aufwecken: Drücken Sie eine beliebige Taste, um die Tastatur aus dem Ruhezustand aufzuwecken.8. Versehentliches Drücken der Kopplungstaste: Sie müssen die Tastatur erneut mit Ihrem Tablet koppeln.9. Wenn unter "My Devices" mehrere "Baseus Keyboard Pro" angezeigt werden, können Sie auf das Symbol "    " auf der rechten Seite klicken und danach auf "Ignore this device", um es zu entfernen.10. Die meisten Probleme, die aus unbekannten Gründen während der Nutzung auftreten, können durch einen Neustart des Tablets oder der Tastatur behoben werden.

control+space Spracheingabe umschaltencontrol+ arrow keys zwischen Fenstern wechselnControl+ tab schaltet zwischen Tags umControl + cmd + space öffnet Emojis und Symbolecmd + Z zurückrufencmd + X ausschneidencmd + C kopierencmd + V einfügencmd + A alles auswählencmd + S speicherncmd + F suchen

cmd + option + V Dateien ausschneidencmd + shift + N einen neuen Ordner erstellencmd + shift + G öffnet das Fenster, in dem Sie den Speicherort der Datei eingeben können, um sie zu findencmd + O ausgewählte Datei öffnencmd + up arrow nach oben öffnet den Ordner, der die aktuelle Datei enthältcmd + delete  Datei in den Papierkorb verschiebencmd + shift + delete  leert den Papierkorb

cmd + shift + 3 Bildschirmfoto des gesamten Bildschirms in eine Dateicmd + shift + control + 3 Bildschirmfoto des gesamten Bildschirms in die Zwischenablagecmd + shift + 4 Bildschirmfoto eines ausgewählten Teils des Bildschirms in eine Dateicmd + shift + control + 4 Bildschirmfoto eines ausgewählten Teils des Bildschirms in die Zwischenablage

In Browsern:
control + tab zur nächsten Seite wechselncmd + L zur Suchleiste wechselncontrol + shift + tab  zur vorherigen Seite wechselncmd + = Seite heranzoomencmd + - Seite verkleinern

Text:
cmd + B den markierten Text fett markierencmd + right arrow nach rechts den Cursor an das Ende der Zeile bewegencmd + left arrow nach links den Cursor an den Anfang der Zeile bewegencmd + down arrow nach unten den Cursor an das Ende des Textes bewegencmd +  up arrow nach oben den Cursor an den Anfang des Textes bewegenoption + right arrow nach rechts den Cursor an das Ende des nächsten Wortes bewegenoption +  left arrow  nach links den Cursor an den Anfang des wertvollen Wortes bewegencontrol + A zum Anfang einer Zeile oder eines Absatzes bewegen

In Anwendungen:
cmd + H aktuelle offene App-Seite ausblendencmd + option + H andere geöffnete Anwendungen ausblendencmd + Q zuletzt geöffneten Anwendung schließencmd + shift + Z zurückrufencmd + tab zu einer anderen geöffneten App wechseln

Kürzelsymbole
option + R：® option + G：©option + =：≠option + >：≥

option + ＜：≤option + / ：÷option + P：πoption + V：√

option + J：∆option + Z: Ωoption + X: ≈option + M：μ

option + S：βoption + W：∑option + 5: ∞
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Betriebsanweisungen des Track Pads
3

Ziehen. Klicken Sie auf ein Element, halten Sie es 
gedrückt und bewegen Sie es dann mit dem Finger 
über das Trackpad, um es zu verschieben.

Klicken. Drücken Sie mit einem Finger, bis Sie ein 
klicken verspühren.

Öffnen des Docks. Bewege Sie den Mauspfeil mit 
einem Finger über den unteren Bildschirmrand 
hinaus.

Ansicht überschieben. Streichen Sie den Mauszeiger 
mit einem Finger über den rechten Bildschirmrand 
hinaus. Um "Überschieben" auszublenden, bewegen 
Sie ihn erneut nach rechts.

Kontrollzentrum öffnen. Bewegen Sie den 
Mauszeiger mit einem Finger, um die Statussymbole 
oben rechts auszuwählen und klicken Sie dann.
Oder wählen Sie die Statussymbole oben rechts aus 
und bewegen Sie danach den Finger nach oben.

Klicken und halten. Drücken und halten Sie mit 
einem Finger.

iPad aufwecken. Klicken Sie auf das Trackpad oder 
drücken Sie eine beliebige Taste, wenn Sie eine 
angeschlossene Tastatur verwenden.

Nach Hause gehen. Bewegen Sie den Mauszeiger 
mit einem Finger über den unteren Rand des 
Bildschirms hinaus. Wenn das Dock angezeigt wird, 
bewegen Sie den Mauszeiger erneut über den 
unteren Rand des Bildschirms.

Benachrichtigungszentrale öffnen. Bewegen Sie 
den Mauszeiger mit einem Finger, um die 
Statussymbole oben links auszuwählen und 
klicken Sie dann.

Oder bewegen Sie den Mauszeiger mit einem 
Finger über den oberen Rand des Bildschirms zur 
Mitte.

Zoomen. Legen Sie zwei Finger nahe beieinander. 
Ziehen Sie die Finger auseinander, um 
heranzuzoomen oder schließen Sie diese, um 
herauszuzoomen.

App-Wechsler öffnen. Streichen Sie mit drei Fingern 
nach oben und halten Sie dabei inne, bevor Sie die 
Finger anheben.

Sekundärer Klick. Klicken Sie mit zwei Fingern, um 
das Schnellaktionsmenü für Elemente wie Symbole 
auf dem Startbildschirm, Nachrichten in einer 
Mailbox und die Kamerataste im Kontrollzentrum 
anzuzeigen.Oder, wenn Sie eine externe Tastatur 
verwenden, können Sie die Steuerungstaste drücken, 
während Sie auf das Trackpad klicken.

Zwischen geöffneten Apps wechseln. Wischen Sie 
mit drei Fingern nach links oder rechts.Oder drücken Sie vier Finger zusammen und halten 

Sie inne, bevor Sie die Finger anheben.

Öffnen der Suche des Startbildschirms. Wischen 
Sie mit zwei Fingern nach unten.

Scrollen Sie nach oben oder unten. Streichen Sie 
mit zwei Fingern nach oben oder unten.

Nach Hause gehen. Wischen Sie mit drei Fingern 
nach oben.
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Presentazione del prodotto

Manutenzione e ricarica

①Indicatore della tastiera（Indicatore di alimentazione/indicatore del maiuscolo/indicatore di abbinamento）
②Porta di ricarica Tipo-C
③Pulsante di accensione

Utilizzare la tensione standard per caricare il prodotto. Se non si utilizza il prodotto per un tempo molto lungo, si prega di caricarlo almeno una volta ogni due mesi.
Accensione e spegnimento

Specifiche del prodotto
Premere l'interruttore | Su "ON" per accendere | Su "OFF" per spegnere

Nome: Custodia per tastiera originale Baseus                 Brilliance ProNo. del modello: T89 MagicPorta di ricarica: Tipo-CFunzioni: Tastiera/Track padCorrente di funzionamento: <10mATempo di stand-by: Circa 90 giorniTempo di ricarica: <3hDimensione del prodotto: 248 x 194 x 16mmPeso del prodotto: ≈680g

Metodo di connessione: Wireless (BLE5.2)Materiale: Lega TPU+ABS+AlluminioRaggio di connessione: <10mCorrente di carica: 240mACapacità della batteria: Circa 300mAhModelli compatibili:11 pollici: iPad Pro (2018/2020/2021)10,9 pollici: iPad Air4, iPad Air5

Connessione wireless
Posizionare l'interruttore su "ON" per accendere il prodotto. L'indicatore di accensione si accende per 1s.Premi il pulsante di accoppiamento e l'indicatore lampeggerà.Entrare nelle “Settings" del tablet e attivare la connessione wireless.Scegliere "Baseus Keyboard Pro" sotto “Other Devices”, ed entrare nell'interfaccia e cliccare "pairing". Dopo che è stato accoppiato con successo, l'indicatore si spegnerà.Nota: Dopo aver accoppiato con successo la prima volta, la tastiera si collegherà automaticamente al vostro tablet per gli usi successivi.

IT
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Indicatore e altre istruzioni

Scorciatoie da tastiera
Cambio rapido di lingua

Trova nel Finder:

1. Batteria scarica: L'indicatore ON/OFF lampeggia in rosso.2. In carica: L'indicatore ON/OFF rimane rosso.3. Completamente carico: L'indicatore ON/OFF rimane verde.4. Durante il paring: L'indicatore BT lampeggia in blu.5. Maiuscolo: L'indicatore Caps Lock rimane giallo. Minuscolo: Indicatore Caps Lock spento.6. Stand-by: La tastiera andrà a riposo dopo 10 minuti di stand-by. 7. Risveglio: Premere qualsiasi pulsante per risvegliare la tastiera dallo stand-by.8. Pressione accidentale del pulsante di accoppiamento: È necessario accoppiare nuovamente la tastiera con il tablet.9. Se ci sono più "Baseus Keyboard Pro” che appaiono sotto "My Devices", è possibile fare clic sull'icona "     " a destra e quindi fare clic su "Ignore this device" per eliminare.10. La maggior parte dei problemi causati da motivi sconosciuti che si possono incontrare durante l'uso possono essere risolti riavviando il tablet o la tastiera.

control+space  per cambiare linguacontrol+ arrow keys per passare da una finestra all'altracontrol+ tab switch tagControl + cmd + space  aprire emoji e simbolicmd + Z ritorna indietrocmd + X tagliacmd + C copiacmd + V incollacmd + A seleziona tutto

cmd + option + V taglia i filecmd + shift + N creare una nuova cartellacmd + shift + G aprire la finestra dove si può digitare la posizione del file per trovarlocmd + O aprire il file selezionatocmd + up arrow apre la cartella che contiene il file presentecmd + delete spostare il file nel cestinocmd + shift + delete svuota il Cestino

cmd + S salvacmd + F trovacmd + shift + 3 screenshot dell'intera schermata in un file cmd + shift + control + 3 screenshot dell'intera schermata negli appunticmd + shift + 4 screenshot di una parte selezionata dello schermo in un filecmd + shift + control + 4 screenshot di una parte selezionata dello schermo negli appunti

Nei browser:
control + tab passa alla pagina successivacmd + L passa alla barra di ricercacontrol + shift + tab passa alla pagina precedentecmd + = zoomare la paginacmd + - rimpicciolire la pagina

Testo:
cmd + B per rendere il testo selezionato in grassettocmd + right arrow spostano il cursore alla fine della riga cmd + left arrow spostano il cursore all'inizio della rigacmd + down arrow spostano il cursore alla fine del testocmd + up arrow sposta il cursore all'inizio del testooption + right arrow sposta il cursore alla fine della parola successivaopzione + left arrow sposta il cursore all'inizio della parola precedentecontrol + A sposta il cursore all'inizio di una linea o di un paragrafo

Nelle app:
cmd + H nascondi l'attuale pagina dell'app apertacmd + option + H nascondere altra pagina app apertacmd + Q uscire dall'ultima app aperta cmd + shift + Z torna indietrocmd + tab passare a un'altra app aperta

Simboli di scelta rapida
option + R：® option + G：©option + =：≠option + >：≥

option + ＜：≤option + / ：÷option + P：πoption + V：√

option + J：∆option + Z: Ωoption + X: ≈option + M：μ

option + S：βoption + W：∑option + 5: ∞
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Istruzioni per il funzionamento del Track Pad
3

Clic. Premi con un dito finché non senti un click.

Trascinare. Clicca e tieni premuto un elemento, poi 
fai scorrere il dito sul track pad per spostarlo.

Aprire il Dock. Usa un dito per far scorrere il 
cursore oltre la parte inferiore dello schermo.

Visualizza Scorrimento. Usa un dito per far 
scorrere il puntatore oltre il bordo destro dello 
schermo. Per nascondere lo Slide Over, scorri di 
nuovo verso destra.

Aprire il Centro di Controllo. Usa un dito per spostare 
il puntatore per selezionare le icone di stato in alto a 
destra, quindi fai clic.Oppure, seleziona le icone di 
stato in alto a destra, poi scorri verso l'alto con un 
dito

Clicca e tieni premuto. Tieni premuto con un dito.

Svegliare l'iPad. Fai clic sul track pad o premi un 
pulsante qualsiasi se stai usando una tastiera 
collegata.

Andare a casa. Usare un dito per far scorrere il 
cursore oltre la parte inferiore dello schermo. 
Dopo che il Dock appare, fai scorrere il cursore 
oltre la parte inferiore dello schermo di nuovo.

Aprire il Centro notifiche. Usa un dito per spostare 
il puntatore per selezionare le icone di stato in alto 
a sinistra, quindi fai clic

Scorri in alto o in basso. Scorri due dita verso 
l'alto o verso il basso.

Zoom. Metti due dita una vicino all'altra. Pizzica 
aperto per ingrandire, o pizzica chiuso per ridurre.

Aprire l'App Switcher. Scorri verso l'alto con tre dita, 
facendo una pausa prima di sollevare le dita.
Oppure pizzica quattro dita insieme, facendo una 
pausa prima di sollevare le dita.

Click secondario. Clicca con due dita per mostrare il 
menu delle azioni rapide per elementi come le icone 
della schermata iniziale, i messaggi in una casella di 
posta e il pulsante della fotocamera nel Centro di 
controllo. Oppure, se stai usando una tastiera esterna, 
puoi premere il tasto Control mentre fai clic sul track 
pad.

Aprire la vista Oggi. Quando è visibile la 
schermata principale o la schermata di blocco, 
usa due dita per passare il dito verso destra.

Passa da un'app aperta all'altra. Scorri a sinistra o 
a destra con tre dita.

Aprire la ricerca dalla schermata iniziale. Passare il 
dito verso il basso con due dita.

Scorri a sinistra o a destra. Passare due dita a 
sinistra o a destra.

Vai a casa. Scorri verso l'alto con tre dita.
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①
②
③

Wprowadzenie do produktu

Konserwacja i ładowanie

①Wskaźnik klawiatury（Wskaźnik zasilania/wskaźnik blokady klawiszy/wskaźnik parowania）
②Port ładowania USB Typ-C
③Przycisk zasilania

Do ładowania urządzenia należy używać standardowego napięcia. Jeśli produkt nie jest używany przez dłuższy czas, należy go ładować co najmniej raz na dwa miesiące.
Włączanie i wyłączanie

Specyfikacja produktu
Przełącz przełącznik | Do pozycji “ON”, aby włączyć | Do pozycji “OFF”, aby wyłączyć

Nazwa: Oryginalne etui na klawiaturę Baseus                  Brilliance PRONr modelu: T89 MagicPort ładowania: Typ-CFunkcje: Klawiatura/ track padPrąd: <10mACzas czuwania: Około 90 dniCzas ładowania: <3hRozmiar produktu: 248 x 194 x 16mmWaga produktu: ≈680g

Metoda połączenia: Bezprzewodowa (BLE5.2)Materiał: TPU+ABS+stop aluminiumPromień połączenia: <10mPrąd ładowania: 240mAPojemność baterii: Około 300mAhKompatybilne modele:11-calowy: iPad Pro (2018/2020/2021)10,9 cala: iPad Air4, iPad Air5

Połączenie bezprzewodowe
Ustaw przełącznik w pozycji “ON”, aby włączyć urządzenie. Wskaźnik zasilania będzie się świecił przez 1 sekundę.Naciśnij przycisk parowania, a wskaźnik zacznie migać.Wejdź w “Settings” i włącz połączenie bezprzewodowe.W zakładce “Other Devices” wybierz “Baseus Keyboard Pro”, wejdź do interfejsu i kliknij przycisk “pairing”. Po pomyślnym sparowaniu, wskaźnik zgaśnie.Uwaga: Po pomyślnym sparowaniu za pierwszym razem klawiatura automatycznie połączy się z tabletem, co umożliwi jej późniejsze użycie.

PL
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Wskaźnik i inne instrukcje

Skróty klawiaturowe
Przełącznik szybkiego wprowadzania języka

Finder W Finderze:

1. Niski poziom baterii: Wskaźnik ON/OFF miga na czerwono.2. Ładowanie: Wskaźnik ON/OFF pozostaje czerwony.3. Całkowite naładowanie: Wskaźnik ON/OFF świeci na zielono.4. Podczas parowania: Wskaźnik BT miga na niebiesko.5. Duże litery: Wskaźnik Caps Lock pozostaje żółty. Małe litery: Wskaźnik Caps Lock się nie świeci.6. Uśpienie: Klawiatura przejdzie w stan uśpienia po 10 minutach bezczynności.7. Wybudzenie: naciśnięcie dowolnego przycisku powoduje wybudzenie klawiatury z trybu uśpienia.8. Przypadkowe naciśnięcie przycisku parowania: Należy ponownie sparować klawiaturę z tabletem.9. Jeśli w sekcji “My Devices” pojawi się kilka urządzeń “Baseus Keyboard Pro”, można kliknąć ikonę “     ” po prawej stronie, a następnie kliknąć “Ignore this device”, aby je wyeliminować.10. Większość problemów, występujących podczas użytkowania, które wynikają z nieznanych przyczyn, można rozwiązać poprzez ponowne uruchomienie tabletu lub klawiatury.

control+space przełączanie języka wprowadzania danychControl+ arrow keys przełączanie między oknamiControl+ tab przełączanie znacznikówControl + cmd + space Otwarcie emotek i symbolicmd + Z cofnijcmd + X wytnijcmd + C kopiujcmd + V wklejcmd + A zaznacz wszystko

cmd + option + V wycięcie plikucmd + shift + N utworzenie nowego folderucmd + shift + G otwarcie okna, w którym można wpisać lokalizację pliku, aby go znaleźćcmd + O otwarcie wybranego plikucmd + up arrow otwarcie folderu, w którym znajduje się dany plikcmd + delete przeniesienie pliku do koszacmd + shift + delete opróżnianie kosza

cmd + S zapiszcmd + F znajdźcmd + shift + 3 zrzut całego ekranu do plikucmd + shift + control + 3 zrzut całego ekranu do schowkacmd + shift + 4 zrzut wybranego fragmentu ekranu do plikucmd + shift + control + 4 zrzut wybranej części ekranu do schowka

W przeglądarkach:
control + tab przejście do następnej stronycmd + L przejście do paska wyszukiwaniacontrol + shift + tab przełączenie na poprzednią stronęcmd + = powiększanie stronycmd + - pomniejszanie strony

Tekst:
cmd + B pogrubienie wybranego tekstucmd + right arrow przesunięcie kursora na koniec wiersza cmd + left arrow przesunięcie kursora na początek wierszacmd + down arrow przesunięcie kursora na koniec tekstucmd + up arrow przesunięcie kursora na początek tekstuoption + right arrow przesunięcie kursora na koniec następnego słowaoption + left arrow przesunięcie kursora na początek cennego słowacontrol + A przejście na początek wiersza lub akapitu

Waplikacjach:
cmd + H ukrycie strony obecnie otwartej aplikacjicmd + option + H ukrycie strony innej otwartej aplikacjicmd + Q wyjście z ostatnio otwartej aplikacjicmd + shift + Z cofnięciecmd + tab przejście do innej otwartej aplikacji

Symbole skrótów
option + R：® option + G：©option + =：≠option + >：≥

option + ＜：≤option + / ：÷option + P：πoption + V：√

option + J：∆option + Z: Ωoption + X: ≈option + M：μ

option + S：βoption + W：∑option + 5: ∞
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Instrukcja obsługi trackpada
3

Przeciąganie. Kliknij i przytrzymaj element, a 
następnie przesuń palec po trackpadzie, aby go 
przesunąć.

Otwórz stację dokującą. Jednym palcem przesuń 
kursor poza dolną część ekranu.

Przesuwanie widoku. Przeciągnij jednym palcem 
wskaźnik obok prawej krawędzi ekranu. Aby ukryć 
przesuwanie widoku, ponownie wykonaj gest 
machnięcia w prawo.

Otwórz Centrum sterowania. Przesuń wskaźnik 
jednym palcem, aby wybrać ikony stanu znajdujące 
się w prawym górnym rogu, a następnie kliknij.
Możesz też zaznaczyć ikony stanu w prawym górnym 
rogu, a następnie przeciągnąć palcem w górę.

Kliknij i przytrzymaj. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj jednym 
palcem.

Kliknięcie. Naciśnij jednym palcem, aż poczujesz 
kliknięcie.

Пробуждение iPad. Нажмите на трекпад или 
любую кнопку на клавиатуре, если она 
подключена.

Przejście do Strony Głównej. Przeciągnij jednym 
palcem kursor poza dolną część ekranu. Po 
wyświetleniu stacji dokującej ponownie przesuń 
palcem kursor obok dolnej części ekranu.

Otwórz Centrum powiadomień. Przesuń wskaźnik 
jednym palcem, aby zaznaczyć ikony stanu u góry 
po lewej stronie, a następnie kliknij.
Możesz też przesunąć wskaźnik jednym palcem 
poza górną część ekranu, w okolice środka.

Przewijanie w górę lub w dół. Przeciągnij dwoma 
palcami w górę lub w dół.

Powiększanie. Umieść dwa palce blisko siebie. 
Rozszerz palce ku górze, aby powiększyć, lub w dół, 
aby pomniejszyć.

Otwarcie przełącznika aplikacji. Przeciągnij trzema 
palcami w górę, zatrzymując się przed ich 
uniesieniem.Lub zaciśnij cztery palce i zrób pauzę 
przed ich uniesieniem.

Drugie kliknięcie. Kliknij dwoma palcami, aby 
wyświetlić menu szybkich działań dla takich 
elementów, jak ikony na Ekranie głównym, 
wiadomości w skrzynce pocztowej i przycisk Aparat w 
Centrum sterowania.

Otwarcie widoku Dzisiaj. Gdy widoczny jest Ekran 
główny lub Ekran blokady, wykonaj gest 
machnięcia w prawo dwoma palcami.

Przełączanie między otwartymi aplikacjami. 
Przeciągnij trzema palcami w lewo lub w prawo.

Otwarcie wyszukiwania z poziomu Ekranu głównego. 
Przeciągnij dwoma palcami w dół.

Przewiń w lewo lub w prawo. Przeciągnij dwoma 
palcami w lewo lub w prawo.

Przechodzenie do Strony głównej. Przesuń trzema 
palcami w górę.
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